

64247-2

64247-2

No. 64247-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA; HIGHLANDS
INSURANCE COMPANY; INDUSTRIAL UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE
COMPANY; and THE CENTRAL NATIONAL INSURANCE OF OMAHA,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA; TACOMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Attorneys for Appellants

BRADLEY A. MAXA
WSBA No. 15198

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100
P.O. Box 1157
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500

2010 JAN 19 PM 4:57

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF CASE..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT.....14

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW14

 B. THE RELEVANT "HAPPENING" UNDER THE INSURERS' DEFINITION OF OCCURRENCE IS AGGRADATION OF THE SKOKOMISH RIVER, AND THAT HAPPENING UNEXPECTEDLY RESULTED IN PROPERTY DAMAGE.....15

 C. THE RELEVANT PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR DETERMINING TACOMA'S EXPECTATION IS AGGRADATION-RELATED OVERBANK FLOODING AND RAISED GROUNDWATER LEVELS, NOT SOME OTHER POTENTIAL DAMAGE THAT DID NOT RESULT IN ANY LIABILITY FOR TACOMA.18

 1. Whether Tacoma Expected Property Damage Is Determined Based on a Subjective, "Substantial Probability" Standard.....19

 2. Concerns in the 1920s about Flooding if the Dams Failed and Lowered Groundwater Levels Cannot Preclude Coverage because that Anticipated Damage Never Materialized and Could Not Give Rise to Tacoma's Alleged Liability.....21

 3. The Alleged Damage to the Tribe's Fishing, Hunting and Shellfish Gathering Rights Cannot Preclude Coverage for Unexpected Aggradation-Related Property Damage.31

4.	Tacoma's Condemnation of Riparian Rights before the Cushman Project Was Constructed Cannot Affect Coverage for Aggradation-Related Property Damage.....	39
D.	TACOMA'S DISPOSSESSION OF THE TRIBE'S PROPERTY CONSTITUTED A "WRONGFUL EVICTION" IS USED IN THE INSURERS' POLICIES, AND THEREFORE TACOMA IS ENTITLED TO PERSONAL INJURY COVERAGE UNDER THOSE POLICIES.....	40
1.	The Skokomish Tribe Alleged "Wrongful Eviction".....	40
2.	<i>Kitsap County</i> Can Be Distinguished and Does Not Control the Decision in this Case.....	42
3.	The Tribe Alleged "Wrongful Eviction" During the Insurers' Policy Periods.....	46
E.	TACOMA IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER ITS ATTORNEY FEES IN THIS ACTION UNDER <i>OLYMPIC STEAMSHIP</i>	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>American Continental Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004)	27
<i>American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B&L Trucking & Construction Co.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 646, 920 P.2d 192 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	25-27, 29, 30
<i>Black v. Barto</i> , 65 Wash. 502, 118 P. 623 (1911).....	44
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> , 121 Wash. 448, 209 P. 700 (1922).....	33, 34
<i>Cle Elum Bowl, Inc. v. North Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 698, 981 P.2d 872 (1999).....	20
<i>Cline v. Altose</i> , 158 Wash. 119, 290 P. 809 (1930).....	43
<i>Crawford v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wash. 70, 165 P. 1070 (1917)	44
<i>Foley v. Smith</i> , 14 Wn. App. 285, 539 P.2d 874 (1975).....	44-45
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	14
<i>Hoyt v. Rothe</i> , 95 Wash. 369, 163 P. 925 (1917).....	44
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	42-44, 46, 50
<i>North Pacific Ins. Co. v. Christensen</i> , 143 Wn.2d 43, 48, 17 P.3d 596 (2001).....	14, 41
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 52-53, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	48

<i>Overton v. Consolidated Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	19-21, 25, 27, 29-30, 31
<i>PUD No. 1 of Klickitat County v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994)	27-28
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	14, 19
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. International Protective Agency, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 244, 249, 19 P.3d 1058 (2001)	32
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. WPUDUS</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988).....	16-17
<i>West Coast Mfg. & Inv. Co. v. West Coast Improvement Co.</i> , 25 Wash. 627, 66 P. 97 (1901).....	44
<i>Western Nat'l Assurance Co. v. Hecker</i> , 43 Wn. App. 816, 719 P.2d 954 (1986).....	18-19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	16
<i>Whatcom Timber Co. v. Wright</i> , 102 Wash. 566, 173 P. 724 (1918)	44
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	28
 <u><i>OTHER CASES</i></u>	
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Ill. 2d 90, 607 N.E.2d 1204 (1992).....	29
<i>Smith v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1432, 1439-40 (9th Cir. 1994)	28-29
<i>Time Oil Co. v. Cigna Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wash. 1990)	21
